BID

CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

TO THE HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH:

The undersigned, as Bidder, declares that: (1) this Bid is made without collusion with any other person and that the only persons or parties interested as principals are those named herein; (2) the undersigned has carefully examined the Contract Documents (including all Addenda) and the Project site; and (3) the undersigned has investigated and is satisfied as to the conditions to be encountered, the character, quality and quantities of Work to be performed, and the materials to be furnished. Furthermore, the undersigned agrees that submission of this Bid shall be conclusive evidence that such examination and investigation have been made and agrees, in the event the Contract be awarded to it, to execute the Contract with the City of Manhattan Beach to perform the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents in the time and manner therein prescribed, and to furnish or provide all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus and other means necessary so to do, except as may otherwise be furnished or provided under the terms of the Contract Documents, for the following stated unit prices or lump-sum price as submitted on the Bid herein.

This Bid is made with the full knowledge of the kind, quantity, and quality of the materials and Work required and, if it is accepted by the City, the Bidder shall enter into a Contract and furnish the bonds, insurance, and other documents as required by the Contract Documents within ten calendar days after award of the Contract. The Bidder agrees that failure to execute and return the Contract or the required faithful performance bond, labor and materials payment bond, warranty bond, and insurance certificates to the City within the ten calendar day period shall be sufficient cause for the rescission of the award and forfeiture of the Bid Security to the City to the extent permitted by law.

Accompanying this Bid is cash, a cashier's check, a certified check or a Bid Bond in an amount equal to at least ten percent of the total aggregate Bid price based on the quantities shown and the unit prices quoted. The undersigned further agrees that, should it be awarded the Contract and thereafter fail or refuse to execute the Contract and provide the required evidence of insurance and Bonds within ten calendar days after delivery of the Contract to the undersigned, then the cash, check or Bid Bond shall be forfeited to the City to the extent permitted by law.

BID SCHEDULE FOR

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

Bidder's Name:	Asplun	dh Con	struction	LLC

Bidder's Address: 1428 N. Lemon St., Anaheim, CA 92801

To the Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council:

In compliance with the Notice Inviting Bids, the undersigned hereby agrees to execute the Contract to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and supplies for the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents to the satisfaction and under the direction of the City Engineer, at the following prices:

Base Bid Items as Follows:

BID SCHEDULE:

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
1		Mobilization (5% maximum of Total Bid Price)	LS	%	\$	\$126,000
2	S	Traffic Control (5% maximum of Total Bid Price)	LS	%	\$	\$ 35,000
3		Undergrounding Utilities Complete	LS	%	\$	\$3,717,090
4		Utility Coordinator/ Coordination	LS	%	\$	\$ 30,000
5	F,S	Survey Monument Replacemetn	LS	Complete	\$	\$ 30,000
6	S	Caltrans Coordination for Work and Traffic Control within Caltrans Right-of- Way	LS	Complete	\$	\$ 30,000

ITEM NO.	CODE	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	ESTIMATED QUANTITY	UNIT PRICES	EXTENDED AMOUNT
7	S	Caltrans Permit Fees for Work and Traffic Control within Caltrans Right-of-Way	EA	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
8	F	Crushed Conduit Repair per Location for All Depths	EA	10	\$	\$20,000
		TOTAL BID SCHED	JLE:	,		\$3,998,090

NOTE: Estimated quanities are for the purpose of Bid comparison only; payments will be made on the basis of actual measurement of Work completed, except for lump sum (LS) and final pay (F) quantities. (S) denotes a specialty item. (F) and (S) will be specified in the "Code" Column. The Bid Price shall include, but not limited to, sales tax and all other applicable taxes and fees. See also Section 9-2 of the General Provisions.

NOTE: Items may be adjusted or deleted. Therefore, regardless of total actual volume (percentage) compared to estimated quantities, the unit prices provided above by the Bidder shall be applied to the final quantity when payment is calculated for these items. No adjustment in the unit prices will be allowed. The City reserves the right to not use any of the estimated quantities; and if this right is exercised, the Contractor will not be entitled to any additional compensation. Cost of all export of material shall be included in the above unit costs; no additional compensation will be granted for such expenses.

TOTAL BID PRICE IN DIGITS: \$ 3,998,090	
The undersigned certifies to have a minimum of three consecutive type of Work related to the Project and that this experience with permanent employees performing a part of the Work as display subcontracting all phases of the Work. The undersigned all by the State as a contractor to perform this type of Work. The Contractor's License	istinct from a firm operating entirely lso certifies to be properly licensed
Number 1028802 , Class Cto/A, which expires on 07	3 -2021
Signature: David McGinley Tit	tle: <u>Vice President</u> Date: <u>10/21/</u> 19
	tle: Divector Date: 10/21/19

BIDDER'S PROPOSAL - CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

Fill out all of the following information. Attach additional sheets if necessary.

(1)	Bidder's Name: Asplundh Construction, U.C.
(2)	If the Bidder's name is a fictitious name, who or what is the full name of the registered owner? If the Bidder's name is not a fictitious name, write "N/A" in the response to this question. If you are doing business under a fictitious name, provide a copy of the filed valid Fictitious Business Name Statement.
(3)	Business Address: 1428 N. Lemon St., Anahum, CA 92801
(4)	Telephone: (562) 588-5975 Email: mmorfin@asplunch. Com
(5)	Type of Firm – Individual, Partnership, LLC or Corporation:
(6)	Corporation organized under the laws of the State of:
(7)	California State Contractor's License Number and Class: D28802 Cto/A
	Original Date Issued: 4/20/2017 Expiration Date: 07-31-202
(8)	DIR Contractor Registration Number: 1000052788
(9)	List the name and title of the person(s) who inspected the Project site for your firm: Martin Mortin, Region Manager, Celestino Chares, Safety Supervisor
(10)	Number of years experience the company has as a contractor in construction work: 25+
(11)	List the names, titles, addresses and telephone numbers of all individuals, firm members, partners, joint venturers, and company or corporate officers having a principal interest in this Bid: Please See Attached.
(12)	List all current and prior D.B.A.'s, aliases, and fictitious business names for any principal having interest in this Bid:

Asplundh Construction, LLC

(New York Limited Liability Company)

OFFICERS

President	Brent D. Asplundh	1356 Meadowbrook Road, Rydal, PA 19046
Senior Vice President	Frank V. Giordano	8 Valley Court, Holtsville, NY 11742
Vice President	Steven G. Asplundh 2	100 Buttonwood Lane, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
Vice President	Gregory W. Holman	2030 Huntingdon Rd., Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006
Vice President	James R. Hardiman	43612 Ratliff Road, Callahan, FL 32011
Vice President	Philip E. Voltz	19 Loretta Circle, Richboro, PA 18954
Vice President	David G. McGinley	17 Sentinel Rd, Washington Crossing, PA 18977
Secretary-Treasurer	Brian R. Bauer	23 Cameo Drive, Richboro, PA 18954
Assistant Secretary	Christopher J. Macsisak	1023 Hutton Way, Yaphank, NY 11980
Assistant Secretary	Nickkia S. Sellers	408 Tudor Lane, Middle Island, NY 11953
Assistant Secretary	Gregory E. Staton	125 Chew Lane Wayne, PA 19087
Asst. Secretary (Title Clerk)	John L. Talbot	201 Casey Way, Hatfield, PA 19440
Asst. Secretary (Title Clerk)	James E. Fiant	311 Amberly Drive, Blue Bell, PA 19422
Asst. Secretary (Ins./Bonds)	Dennis A. Stapola	36 Buckwalter Road, Audubon, PA 19407
Asst. Treasurer (Taxes)	Ronald S. Simpson	1760 Ludwell Drive, Maple Glen, PA 19002

DIRECTORS

Brent D. Asplundh	1356 Meadowbrook Road, Rydal, PA 19046
Scott M. Asplundh	1591 Hampton Road, Meadowbrook, PA 19046
Steven G. Asplundh	2100 Buttonwood Lane, Huntingdon Valley, PA 19006

Updated: 14-February-2018

For all or any	arbitrations, lawsuits, settlements and the like (in or out of court) that the company principal having an interest in this Bid has been involved with in the past five years:
a.	List the names, addresses and telephone numbers of contact persons for the parties:
b.	Briefly summarize the parties' claims and defenses:
c.	State the tribunal (e.g., Superior Court, American Arbitration Association, etc.), the matter number, and the outcome: \[\begin{align*} \lambda / \beta \] \[\begin{align*} \lambda / \beta \]
	he company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever had a contrac

Has caus	the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid ever been terminate e, even if it was converted to a "termination of convenience"? If yes, explain.
For s	projects that the company or any principal having an interest in this Bid has
	ved with in the last five years, did you have any claims or actions:
a.	By you against the owner? Circle one: Yes No
b.	By the owner against you? Circle one: Yes No
C.	By any outside agency or individual for labor compliance? Circle one: Yes No
d.	By Subcontractors? Circle one: Yes No
e.	Are any of these claims or actions unresolved or outstanding? Circle one: Yes No
If you	ur answer is "yes" to any part or parts of this question, explain.
W	e had an investigation by the DIR and
Clo	ain was resolved
	7500

or have worked on in the past two years, provide the following information:
Project 1 Name/Number Underground District #50 Eucl. 1 5+
Project Description Underground 12ky Distribution, Street light Intellation, Service conversion
Approximate Construction Dates From: <u>06/2018</u> To: <u>ongoing</u>
Agency Name: City of Anaheim
Contact Person: David Alvage2 Telephone: (662) 8/0-3393
Address: 201 & Angheim Blud Angheim CA 92805
Original Contract Amount: \$ 12,499,999.99 Final Contract Amount: \$ on going
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117 Project Description Overhead Underground Utilities Approximate Construction Date From: 7/20/8 To: on going Agency Name: City of Newport
Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117 Project Description Overhead Underground Utilities Approximate Construction Date From: 7/20/8 To: on going
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117 Project Description Overhead Underground Utilities Approximate Construction Date From: 7/20/8 To: on going Agency Name: City of Newport
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims. Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117 Project Description Overhead Underground Utilities Approximate Construction Date From: 7/20/8 To: on going Agency Name: City of Newport Contact Person: Michael Sinacori Telephone: (949) 644-3342
Project 2 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District 117 Project Description Overhead Underground Utilities Approximate Construction Date From: 7/20/8 To: on going Agency Name: City of Newport Contact Person: Michael Sinacori Telephone: (949) 644-3342 Address: 100 Civic Center Dr. Newport CA 92660

Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 3 Name/Number Underground Utility Assessment District # 116, 1168
Project Description overhead underground Utilities
Approximate Construction Dates From: 4/8019 To: 0190119
Agency Name: City of Newport
Contact Person: Michael Sinacori Telephone: (949) - 644-3342
Address: 100 Civic Center Drise Neuport CA 98660
Original Contract Amount: \$ 3,813,399.61 Final Contract Amount: \$ on going
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 4 Name/Number Platinom Triangle
Project Description Underground Conversion
Approximate Construction Dates From: 12/17 To ongoing

Agency Name: City of Anaherm
Contact Person: Jason Rillorzaz Telephone: (714) 765 - 4659
Address: Dol Anahem Blud Angheim CA 9860T
Original Contract Amount: \$ 17, 197, 177 Final Contract Amount: \$ on going
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 5 Name/Number
Contact Person: Vinh tran Telephone: (714) 765 - 4873
Address: Dol Ancherm Blud Ancherm CA 98805
Original Contract Amount: \$ 16,977,777 Final Contract Amount: \$ 15, 884, 189.3
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
decrare Super at mork
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes No

If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
Project 6 Name/Number
Project Description Overhead & undergrand conversus
Approximate Construction Dates From: 7/2016 To: 9/8018
Agency Name: City of Anchem
Contact Person: Telephone: (714) 765_ 418-3
Address: Od Anahan Blad Anahan CA 92005
Original Contract Amount: \$ 2,947,000 Final Contract Amount: \$ 2,983,974
If final amount is different from original amount, please explain (change orders, extra work, etc.).
Change olders
Did you or any Subcontractor, file any claims against the Agency? Circle one: Yes
Did the Agency file any claims against you? Circle one: Yes
If you answered yes to either of the above two questions, please explain and indicate outcome of claims.
[Continue to Next Page]

Upon request of the City, the Bidder shall furnish evidence showing a notarized financial statement, financial data, construction experience, or other additional information.

Failure to provide truthful answers to the questions above or in the following References Form may result in the Bid being deemed non-responsive.

<u>Urban Runoff Certification</u>. The Bidder certifies to the City that he/she has trained his/her employees and Subcontractors, if any, for Urban Runoff management and has included sufficient sums in the Bid Price to cover such costs of training as stipulated in the most current Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements, including the Municipal Separate Storm Sewer System NPDES Permit. The Contractor is responsible for all clean up and payment of all fines levied as a result of any illegal discharge (as defined in NPDES permit) occurring as a result of the Contractor's Work and/or operations.

I, the undersigned, certify and declare that I have read all the foregoing answers to the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement and know their contents. The matters stated in the Bidder's Proposal – Contractor's Statement answers are true of my own knowledge and belief, except as to those matters stated on information and belief, and as to those matters I believe them to be true. I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is correct.

Company Asplundh Construction, LLC
Signature: Daw MSA
Name: David McGinley
Title: Vice President
Date: October 21, 2019
Signature:
Name: Kenton D Eathertor
Title: Division
Date: 10/21/19

DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS [Public Contract Code Section 4104]

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

installs a portion of the Work or improvement according to detailed drawings contained in the Plans and Specifications, in an amount in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or, in the case of bids or offers for the construction of streets or highways, List all Subcontractors who will perform Work or labor or render service to the Contractor in or about the construction of the Work or improvement, or a Subcontractor licensed by the State of California who, under subcontract to the Contractor, specially fabricates and including bridges, in excess of one-half percent of the Contractor's total Bid or \$10,000.00, whichever is greater. If all Subcontractors do not fit on this page, attach another page listing all information for all other Subcontractors.

The same of the same		2	A CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR CONTRACTO		
Name under which Subcontractor is Licensed and Registered	CSLB License Number(s) and Class(es)	Contractor Registration Number	Address and Phone Number	Type of Work (e.g., Electrical)	Percentage of Total Bid (e.g., 10%)*
Allud Burny 780394	48034	1000008570	100009870 1234 N. Blue Cum St., Ch 9286 Evind & Cap	Striping & Errind & Cap	41.
Smithsep.	BISHIO	01/1000001	1939 E. Katalla Ave., Ovanye traffic	traffic	.\
Western Orstradius 1002394	02394	LIZZhana)	DOOGYZZIT CA GOLTU Kd., Santatz Spring transhing	trenching	7.7.
Lincoln Constration		1000014540	A308 Frencises Pl Anahein CA 98807	Conduit &	57.
		A STATE SELECTION OF THE SELECTION OF TH			

[&]quot;The percentage of the total Bid shall represent the "portion of the work" for the purposes of Public Contract Code Section 4104(b).

Bond No. N/A

BID BOND

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that:
WHEREAS the City of Manhattan Beach ("City"), has issued an invitation for Bids for the Work described as follows: Undergrounding Utility Assessment District 4 Project NO. U-01 Bid No. 1222-20
WHEREAS Asplundh Construction, LLC, 1428 N. Lemon Street, Anaheim, CA 92801
(Name and address of Bidder)
("Principal"), desires to submit a Bid to City for the Work.
WHEREAS, Bidders are required to furnish a form of Bidder's security with their Bids.
NOW, THEREFORE, we, the undersigned Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of America, One Tower Square, Hartford, CT 06183
(Name and address of Surety)
("Surety"), a duly admitted surety insurer under the laws of the State of California, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City in the penal sum of Ten Percent of The Amount Bid
America, for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH THAT, if the hereby bounded Principal is awarded the Contract for the Work by the City and, within the time and in the manner required by the bidding specifications, enters into the written form of Contract included with the bidding specifications, furnishes the required Bonds (one to guarantee faithful performance and the other to guarantee payment for labor and materials), and furnishes the required insurance coverage, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise, it shall be and remain in full force and effect.

executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.

In case suit is brought upon this instrument, Surety further agrees to pay all court costs incurred by the City in the suit and reasonable attorneys' fees in an amount fixed by the court. Surety hereby waives the provisions of Civil Code Section 2845.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this instrument has been duly executed by Principal and Surety, on the date set forth below, the name of each corporate party being hereto affixed and these presents duly signed by its undersigned representative(s) pursuant to authority of its governing body.

Dated: October 15, 2019	
"Principal"	"Surety" Travelers Casualty and Surety
Name: Asplundh Construction, LLC Address: 1428 N. Lemon Street Anaheim, CA 92801 Telephone No.: 714-215-1012 Signature: Application Signature: A	Company Name: Company of America Address: One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06184 Telephone No.: 215-255-2000 Signature:
Print Name: Ann P. Ercolani Title: Asst. Secretary(Ins./Bonds) Date:	Print Name: Patricia A. Rambo Title: Attorney-in-Fact Date: October 15, 2019
Signature:	in the Ma
Print Name: Title: Date:	

NOTE: This Bond must be dated, all signatures must be notarized, and evidence of the authority of any person signing as attorney-in-fact must be attached.



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Patricia A. Rambo of Philadelphia, Pennsylvania their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 3rd day of February, 2017.







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the **3rd** day of **February**, **2017**, before me personally appeared **Robert L. Raney**, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021



Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this



Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT - PRINCIPAL

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Pennsylvania	
County of <u>Montgomery</u>	
On 10/16/2019 before me, Laura personally appeared Ann P. Ercolani who pevidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are sacknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sand that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument, which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.	proved to me on the basis of satisfactory ubscribed to the within instrument and same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), ent the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	LTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the at the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand a	and official seal. Ture of Notary Public
	COMMONWEALTH OF PENNBYLVANIA - NOTARY SEAL Laura Ann Wilson, Notary Public Montgomery County My Commission Expires 04/15/2023 Commission Number 1289615

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT - SURETY

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of Pennsylvania

County of Philadelphia

On the Latricia A. Rambo before me, Wayne G. McVaugh, Notary Public, personally appeared Patricia A. Rambo who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Signature of Notary Public

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL WAYNE G. McVAUGH, Notary Public City of Philadelphia, Phila. County My Commission Expires September 18, 2021

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2018

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,480,000

ASSETS		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	
CASH AND INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCKS INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED OTHER INVESTED ASSETS PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE SECURITIES LENDING REINVESTED COLLATERAL ASSETS REGEIVABLES FROM PARENT, SUBSIDIARIES AND AFFILIATES ASSUMED REINSURANCE RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE OTHER ASSETS	\$ 36,728,596 3,507,432,239 294,199,598 38,287,129 3,507,839 250,478,792 48,781,239 29,278,755 14,277,262 27,813,266 626,488 4,936,229	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES COMMISSIONS TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REMITTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE ASSUMED POLICYHOLDER DIVIDENDS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE ADVANCE PREMIUM REINSURANCE PAYABLE ON PAID LOSSES & LOSS ADJ. EXPENSES PAYABLE FOR SECURITIES LENDING CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES TOTAL LIABILITIES CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 979,007,378 750,995,504 166,673,871 45,868,584 14,584,663 43,858,534 10,143,037 21,277,153 30,289,553 810,360 10,410,755 7,641,356 1,608,777 868,002 14,277,262 46,469,976 335,489 \$ 2,145,120,254 \$ 6,480,000 433,803,760 1,670,943,418 \$ 2,111,227,178
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 4,256,347,432	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 4,256,347,432

STATE OF CONNECTICUT)

COUNTY OF HARTFORD) SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD)

MICHAEL J. DOODY, BEING DULY SWORN, SAYS THAT HE IS SECOND VICE PRESIDENT, OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31ST DAY OF DECEMBER, 2018.

VICE PRESIDENT FINANCE

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS 28TH DAY OF MARCH, 2019

SUSAN M. WEISSLEDER

Notary Public

My Commission Expires November 30, 2022



NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION FORM TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID [Public Contract Code Section 7106]

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

I am the _ Bid.	Vice President	of <u>Asplur</u>			the foregoing
Dia.			L	LC	
company, The Bidde sham Bid. any Bidde any manr anyone to element o true. The thereof, or partnershithereof, to	s not made in the int association, organizater has not directly or in. The Bidder has not der or anyone else to puner, directly or indirectly or indirectly or indirectly fix the Bid price of the Bidder has not, directly the contents thereof, the company, associate effectuate a collusive such purpose.	ion, or corporation of corporation of the color of the co	lon. The Bid is go d or solicited any city colluded, cor , or to refrain fror agreement, con other Bidder, or t Bidder. All state submitted his or mation or data re on, Bid deposito	enuine and not collusty other Bidder to put aspired, connived, on bidding. The Bidder to put to fix any overhead, tements contained it her Bid price or an elative thereto, to any ory, or to any mem	sive or sham. It in a false or It agreed with It agreed with Iter has not in Iterence with Iterence
venture, trepresents of the Bide	on executing this decla limited liability composes that he or she has fu der. under penalty of perju correct and that	any, limited lia Il power to exec iry under the lav	bility partnershi cute, and does ea ws of the State o	p, or any other e xecute, this declarat Pennsylvania of Galiforniaxthat the lon 10/21/19	ntity, hereby ion on behalf e foregoing is
Signature Printed N Date:	e: David McGi October 21	•	Signature: Printed Name Date:	CA2	> Eatherton
		This form mu	st be notarized	•	
			all	en Elyalet Notary Public	& Morio

12100-0001\2296933v2.doc City of MB Form

The undersigned declares:

B-15

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOTARIAL SEAL
Allison Elizabeth Morris, Notary Public Upper Dublin Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires June 1, 2020
MEMBER, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF NOTARIES

ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGMENT FORM

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

Bidder's Name:	Asplu	ndh 1	Construc	ion, LC.
----------------	-------	-------	----------	----------

The Bidder shall signify receipt of all Addenda here, if any:

Addendum Number	Date Received	Signature
1	10/17/19	M. Castillo
2	10/17/19	M. Cartillo
3	10/21/19	Martille

If there are more Addenda than there is room in the chart above, attach another page acknowledging receipt of the Addenda.

PROJECT SCHEDULE OF VALUES FOR

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4

Bidder's Name: Asplundh Construction UC.

Lowest bidder shall submit within seven (7) calendar days after bid opening.

ITEM		VA	ALUE
ITEM NO. 1 MOBILIZATION			
Mobilization		\$ 126	,000
And the same products are the same products and the same products and the same products and the same products and the same products are the same products and the same products and the same products are the same products and the same products and the same products are the same products and the same products	\$ Total for Section:	\$ 126	000
	% of Contract:		3.15

ITEM NO. 2 – TRAFFIC CONTROL			
Traffic Control	\$	35,000	
\$ Total for Section	: \$	35,000	
% of Contrac	:	0.88	%

ITEM NO. 3 – UNDERGROUNDING UTILITIES COMPL	ETE
Trench (Less than 3 ft): 1 Utility	\$57,505
Trench (Less than 3 ft): 2 Utilites	\$ 453,303
Trench (3 ft – 5 ft): 1 Utility	\$
Trench (3 ft – 5 ft): 2 Utilities	\$
Trench (3 ft - 5 ft): 3 Utilities	\$ 1, 191, 506
Trench (Greater than 5 ft): 3 Utilities	\$ 1341, 4118
Structures: Hanhole (<u>n</u> " x <u>30"</u> x <u>24"</u>)	\$ 27,495
Structures: Hanhole (<u>\lambda</u> " x <u>\rac{\lambda}"</u> x <u>\lambda \text{\lambda}"</u>)	\$ 64.973
Structures: Hanhole (" x" x")	\$
Structures: Hanhole (" x" x")	\$

ITFM	VALUE

ITEM NO. 3 – UNDERGROUNDING UTILITIES CO	MPLETE (CONTINUE	D)
Structures: Hanhole (24" x 36" x 16")		\$ 7,548
Structures: Pull Box (24" x 36" x 18")		\$ 136,575
Structures: Pull Box (30" x 42" x 41")		\$ 3,414
Structures: Pull Box (<u>36</u> " x <u>46"</u> " x <u>46"</u> ")		\$ 130, 285
Structures: Vault (7 ' x 19 ' x 8 ')		\$ 336,944
Structures: Vault (' x ː ' x ' x ' s ')		\$ 61,099
Structures: Vault (6' x 12' x 1')		\$ 271,802
Structures: Vault (' x' x')		\$
Conduit: Duct, _5"		\$ 109,421
Conduit: Duct,		\$ 156, 468
Conduit: Duct, 3_"		\$ 37,165
Conduit: Duct,"		\$ 34,589
Conduit: Duct, \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\		\$ 3,105
Paving – Permanent A/C		\$ 309,988
Paving – Concrete Street		\$ 16, 173
Paving – Concrete Sidewalk		\$ 22, 463
Paving – Concrete Sidewalk, Stamped		\$ 34, 144
Paving – Sidewalk, Paver Stone		\$ 35,941
Paving – Concrete Curb and Gutter		\$ 17,970
Paving – Concrete Driveway/Driveway Approach		\$ 62,896
		\$
		\$
		\$
		\$
	\$ Total for Section:	\$3,717,090
	% of Contract:	92.97 %

ITEM	VALUE
ITEM NO. 4 – UTILITY COORDINATOR/COORDINATION	
Utility Coordinator/Coordination	\$ 30,000
\$ Total for Section:	\$ 30,000
% of Contract:	0.75

Survey Monument Replacement	\$ 30,000
\$ Total for Section:	\$ 30,000
% of Contract:	0.75 %

ITEM NO. 6 – CALTRANS COORD, FOR WORK AND TRAFFIC CONT CALTRANS RIGHT-OF-WAY	ROL	. WITHIN
Caltrans Coordination	\$	30,000
\$ Total for Section:	\$	30,000
% of Contract:		0.75 %

ITEM NO. 7 – CALTRANS PERMITTING FOR WORK AND TRAFFIC COCALTRANS RIGHT-OF-WAY	ТИС	ROL WITHIN	l
Caltrans Permit	\$	10,000	-yan ya
\$ Total for Section:	\$	10,000	
% of Contract:		0.25	%

ITEM NO. 8 - CRUSHED CONDUIT REPAIR PER LOCATION FOR ALL	_ DE	PTHS	i	
Crushed Conduit Repair for All Depths	\$	20	000	7/4
\$ Total for Section:	\$	20	1000	
% of Contract:			0.50	%

	ITEM	VALUE
PROJECT TOTAL	4-1	77000465000404
	\$ Project To	otal: \$3,998,090
	% of Contra	act: 100%
NOTE: Project Total must match Asplundh Construct Signature:	tion, LLC)/21/19
Name: <u>David McGinley</u>	Title:	Vice President



ADDENDUM NO. 1

BID DOCUMENTS Project No. U-01 Bid No. 1222-20

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4 Between Ardmore Ave. and Sepulveda Blvd. and Between 2nd St. and Boundary Pl.

Issued on October 17, 2019

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Undergrounding Utility Assessment District 4 Project (Project No. U-01 and Bid Number 1222-20). A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

Responses to Questions:

- Q1. SCE only requires DB conduit but your specification sheet is requesting sch 40, please clarify.
- A1. For undergrounding of Southern California Edison (SCE) facilities, the Contractor shall comply with the SCE plans, the SCE specifications included in Underground Structure Standards (UGS), Electrical Service Requirements (ESR), and the SCE specifications included in the Appendices of the Project Specifications. There are instances where Schedule 40 PVC is required for the SCE facilities. It is imperative that the Contractor be familiar with where the different types of conduits are required for the facilities of all the utilities included in the Project since per Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section E.2, the Contractor is responsible for ensuring that the installation of all underground utilities is completed in a manner that will be accepted by SCE, Charter, and Frontier and for coordinating with all the applicable utility companies for the turnover of the undergrounded utilities and ensuring the utility companies' approval and acceptance of the undergrounded utilities.

- Q2. Just for clarification: Schedule 80 conduit is wanted on all conduit rising into boxes and poles, or is it just the poles?
- A2. Per Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section A, the undergrounding of the facilities for SCE, Charter, and Spectrum shall comply with the requirements of each utility, the plans, and the Specifications. Additionally, it is imperative that the Contractor be familiar with where the different types of conduits are required for the facilities of all the utilities included in the Project since per Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section E.2, the Contractor is responsible for ensuring that the installation of all underground utilities is completed in a manner that will be accepted by SCE, Charter, and Frontier and for coordinating with all the applicable utility companies for the turnover of the undergrounded utilities and ensuring the utility companies' approval and acceptance of the undergrounded utilities.
- Q3. Just for clarification: Is a trench shoring plan prepared by a state of California-licensed civil or structural engineer to be provided with the bid, or only if awarded?
- A3. A trench shoring plan is not required to be submitted with the Bid. A trench shoring plan is only required to be submitted by the Contractor that is awarded the Project.
- Q4. In regards to the required Bid Forms (e.g. Bid Schedule, Contractor's Statement, Noncollusion Declaration, etc.), are two signatories required, or will one signature of a person duly authorized to bind the Company to contract suffice? Please advise.
- A4. If the Articles of Incorporation of the Company permits the use of one signature to bind the Company to a contract, then one signature of a person duly authorized to bind the Company to contract is acceptable.
- Q5. For runs like in front of 1035 Duncan Ave. and 1035 to 1015 First St., Do we have to run behind the curb or can we more the trench into the street so we can save the driveways and not do so much concrete?
- A5. The conduit shall be installed as shown on the Project Plans.
- Q6. What are your requirements for floaters, grind and cap, slurry seal, and general base paving?
- A6. Per the revised Special Provisions Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions, which are provided in this Addendum No. 1 as "Revisions to the Bid Documents" numbers 5 8, please refer to the Specifications and the City's Standard Drawings for these requirements.
- Q7. How many survey monuments will be affected?
- A7. Per Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section C.1: Permanent Survey Markers, it is the Contractor's responsibility to identify and protect survey monuments during construction operations.
- Q8. What area(s) of the job belongs to Caltrans?
- A8. Sepulveda Blvd. is SR-1 and is Caltrans right-of-way. It is anticipated that there will be a hot tie-in on Sepulveda Blvd.

- Q9. Please verify that we are to stop at property lines with all utilities.
- A9. Per Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section A, the intent of the project is to use a joint trench to place electrical, telephone and cable television in the ground within the public right-of-way and easements as shown on the plans and included in the Specifications.
- Q10. Will the City be providing contractors with a yard for material?
- A10. A yard will not be provided. The City will assist the Contractor with the possibility of procuring a storage or laydown area; however, the availability of a storage or laydown area is not guaranteed. Per General Provisions Section 7-8, the Contractor is responsible for making arrangements for storing its equipment and materials.
- Q11. Is it also a requirement to place 2 electronic message boards on the alley ways and crossing streets, or does this apply to only on the main streets?
- A11. The requirement to place two electronic changeable message boards on each of the streets impacted by the Work applies to all streets, including alleys.
- Q12. Is it required to recess the steel plates?
- A12. Yes, steel plates must be flush with the roadway or sidewalk surface.
- Q13. Where can I find the paving standard call out in the bid specification standard STD-106-L Subsection 306-6?
- A13. Disregard the reference to "STD-106-L." The City's pavement standard drawings are available on the City's website, https://www.citymb.info/departments/public-works/engineering-division/standard-drawings, and are consist of the following Standard Plan Numbers: MBSI-131A-1, MBSI-132A-0, MBSI-133A-0, MBSI-135A-0, and MBSI-136A-0.

Subsection 306-6 refers to Section 306-6 of the Standard Specifications for Public Works Construction (Greenbook).

Revisions to the Bid Documents:

1. Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section D.1: The third paragraph of Section D.1 of the Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions is hereby revised to the following: "Mark the terminus point of all conduit runs not terminating in a junction box, handhole or other such structure. This requirement applies to, but is not limited to, stub out locations at property lines. Use a v-notch or paint to depict the terminus of the conduit. Other permanent or semi-permanent methods of marking the terminus of the conduit may be used after being submitted to and approved by the City Engineer. Secure the conduit ends with tape or other such plug to avoid contamination."

- 2. Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section L.7: Section L.7 under Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions is hereby revised to the following: "All open trenches shall be covered with non-skid steel plates or temporary asphalt pavement before and after work hours. The non-skid steel plate are used, the non-skid steel plates must be installed so that they are flush with the roadway or sidewalk surface."
- 3. Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section K: Section K.2 of the Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions is hereby revised to the following: "Maintain all job sites in neat and orderly condition at all times, with allowance for pedestrian access compliant with Americans with Disabilities Act and California Title 24 requirements. Large Equipment may be stored on the street in a parking space overnight; however, the equipment may not impede traffic or access to driveways and the equipment may not be stored in the same location for multiple days. The equipment must be moved with the location of the Work that is in progress."
- 4. Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section K: The following paragraph is hereby added as Section K.3 under Section K of the Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions is hereby revised to the following:
 - "3. The City will assist the Contractor with the possibility of procuring a storage or laydown area; however, the availability of a storage or laydown area is not guaranteed. Per General Provisions Section 7-8, the Contractor is responsible for making arrangements for storing its equipment and materials."
- 5. Special Provisions, Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions, Section 306-3: The second paragraph under Section 306-3 Trench Excavations of Special Provisions Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions is hereby revised to the following: "Installation of underground utility facilities shall conform to the requirements per Project and Specifications and shall meet the requirements of Southern California Edison, Charter, and Frontier."
- 6. Special Provisions, Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions, Section 306-3.1.1: The third paragraph under Section 306-3.1.1 Trench Excavation and Subgrade of Special Provisions Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions is hereby revised to the following: "Trench width shall be outside diameter plus twelve (12) inches minimum or outside diameter plus twenty (20) inches maximum, including thickness of trench shoring or sheeting in conformance with the Project Plans and Specifications and the requirements of Southern California Edison, Charter, and Frontier."
- 7. Special Provisions, Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions, Section 306-3.1.1: The first sentence of the ninth paragraph under Section 306-3.1.1 Trench Excavation and Subgrade, Excess Excavation of Special Provisions Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions is hereby revised to the following: "Whenever excavation is made below the required trench bottom, suitable and approved bedding material (in conformance with City Standards and Section 306-6 of the Standard Specifications) shall be used to bring the trench back to proper grades."

8. Special Provisions, Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions, Section 306-3.1.1: The first sentence of the thirteenth paragraph under Section 306-3.1.1 Trench Excavation and Subgrade, Compaction of Special Provisions Part II: Standard and Special Technical Provisions is hereby revised to the following: "After conduit installation, trench bedding and backfill shall include sand shading and compaction to the satisfaction of the Engineer, in conformance to the Project Plans, City Standards, Section 306-6 of the Standard Specifications, and these Special Provisions."

This Addendum is approved by:

for PREM KUMAR, PE, CITY ENGINEER

10/17/2019

DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

COMPANY NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE



ADDENDUM NO. 2

BID DOCUMENTS Project No. U-01 Bid No. 1222-20

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4 Between Ardmore Ave. and Sepulveda Blvd. and Between 2nd St. and Boundary Pl.

Issued on October 17, 2019

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Undergrounding Utility Assessment District 4 Project (Project No. U-01 and Bid Number 1222-20). A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

Revisions to the Bid Documents:

- 1. <u>Bid Opening Date and Time on the Notice Inviting Bids:</u> The second sentence of the first paragraph of the Notice Inviting Bids is hereby revised to the following: "The City will receive such Bids at the City Clerk's office, City Hall, 1400 Highland Avenue, Manhattan Beach, California 90266 up to <u>11:00</u> a.m. on <u>Monday, October 28, 2019</u>, at which time they will be publicly opened and read aloud."
- 2. <u>Appendices:</u> The following Appendix is hereby added to the Bid Documents of Project No. U-01 Bid No. 1222-20 and is attached to this Addendum No. 2:
 - APPENDIX V REFERENCE SOIL SAMPLES

This Addendum is approved by:

Charlana ll Seine	

10/17/2019

for PREM KUMAR, PE, CITY ENGINEER

DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

COMPANY NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE



ADDENDUM NO. 3

BID DOCUMENTS Project No. <u>U-01</u> Bid No. <u>1222-20</u>

UNDERGROUNDING UTILITY ASSESSMENT DISTRICT 4 Between Ardmore Ave. and Sepulveda Blvd. and Between 2nd St. and Boundary Pl.

Issued on October 21, 2019

Please note the following revisions to the Request for Bid document for the Undergrounding Utility Assessment District 4 Project (Project No. U-01 and Bid Number 1222-20). A signed copy of this addendum must be attached to the bid.

Revisions to the Bid Documents:

1. **Table of Contents:** The following is hereby added to the Table of Contents after "Appendix IV Additional Requirements from Frontier:"

"APPENDIX V REFERENCE SOIL SAMPLES SCE UUAD 4 DESIGN REDLINES"

2. <u>Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions, Section B:</u> The following paragraph is hereby added to Section B after the second paragraph of Section B of the Special Provisions, Part I: Special Instructions:

"Appendix VI: SCE UUAD 4 Design Redlines includes redlines to the SCE Plans, which SCE will incorporate into the plan set for UUAD 4. The Contractor shall assume that these changes are part of the Project and shall include them in their Bid. No allowances for cost

adjustments will be made if a Bidder fails to adequately account for the information included in Appendix VI: SCE UUAD 4 Design Redlines."

- 3. **Appendices:** The following Appendix is hereby added to the Bid Documents of Project No. U-01 Bid No. 1222-20 and is attached to this Addendum No. 3:
 - APPENDIX VI

SCE UUAD 4 DESIGN REDLINES

This Addendum is approved by:

PREM KUMAR, PE, CITY ENGINEER

DATE

A SIGNED COPY OF THIS ADDENDUM MUST BE ATTACHED TO THE BID.

I hereby acknowledge that the information contained in this addendum has been included in the bid submitted for this project.

COMPANY NAME

SIGNATURE

DATE

APPENDIX VI SCE UUAD 4 DESIGN REDLINES